

2/26

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

IN RE NCS HEALTHCARE, INC.
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION

) CONSOLIDATED
) C.A. No. 19786

MEMORANDUM OF OMNICARE, INC. AND NCS HEALTHCARE, INC. IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' FEE APPLICATION

Of Counsel:

Robert C. Myers
James P. Smith III
Erick M. Sandler
DEWEY BALLANTINE LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6092
(212) 259-8000

March 26, 2003

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr.
Kevin R. Shannon
Michael A. Pittenger
John M. Seaman
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market Street
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Omnicare, Inc. and NCS
HealthCare, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Omnicare Offers To Acquire NCS	3
B. The Proceedings In Plaintiffs' And Omnicare's Actions	5
C. The Post-Opinion Bidding Contest	9
D. Plaintiffs' TRO And Fee Application	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs' Fee Application Is Excessive And Unreasonable By Any Measure	12
A. Plaintiffs Overstate the Causal Relationship Between The Efforts Of Plaintiffs' Counsel And The Benefits Realized By NCS Stockholders	12
1. Plaintiffs' Counsel Had No Role In Launching Omnicare's Pre-Litigation Bid For NCS	13
2. Plaintiffs Were Not Responsible For Creating The Additional \$2.00 Per Share Benefit Resulting From The Post-Litigation Bidding Contest For NCS	15
B. The <i>Sugarland</i> Factors Do Not Support A Fee Award of \$13.5 Million	15
1. The Results Accomplished	15
2. Attorney Time And Effort	14
a. No Extraordinary Time Or Effort Was Required Here	14
b. Plaintiffs And Omnicare Coordinated Their Efforts	16
3. The Contingent Nature Of The Fee	17
4. The Difficulty Of The Litigation	18
5. The Standing And Ability Of Counsel	19

II. Plaintiffs' Fee Application Exceeds By Orders of Magnitude What
The Courts Of This State Have Deemed Reasonable In "Megafund"
Cases Such As This One19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>In re American Real Estate Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 1997 WL 770718 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>In re Anderson Clayton Shareholders Litigation</i> , 1988 WL 97480 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Braunschweiger v. American Home Shield Corporation</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 10755 (July 27, 1992) (ORDER)	20
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litigation</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>In re Corporation Software, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 13209, Allen, C. (Nov. 15, 1994) (ORDER).....	20
<i>In re Digex, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , Del. Ch., Cons. C.A. 18336, Chandler, C. (Apr. 6, 2001) (TRANSCRIPT)	passim
<i>Dolphin Limited Partnership I L.P. v. NCS Acquisition Corporation</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 20101, Lamb, V.C. (Jan. 2, 2003) (TRANSCRIPT)	10
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch.)	13, 15, 19, 21
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consolidation Shareholder Litigation</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	13, 22
<i>Fox v. Chase Manhattan Corparation</i> , 1986 WL 673 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	12, 20
<i>In re Infinity Broadcasting Corporation Shareholders Litigation</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002)	14

In re Intek Global Corporation Shareholders Litigation,
Del. Ch., Cons. C.A. No. 17207, Strine, V.C.
(Apr. 24, 2000) (ORDER)..... 20

In re NCS HealthCare, Inc. Shareholders Litigation, 2002
WL 31720732 (Del. Ch.) 7

In re North American Philips Shareholders Litigation,
1987 WL 28434 (Del. Ch.) 20

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS HealthCare, Inc.,
809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002)..... 6

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS HealthCare, Inc.,
2002 WL 31445163 (Del. Ch.) 6

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS HealthCare, Inc.,
Del. Supr., C.A. No. 605. 2002, Veasey, C.J. (Dec. 4, 2002) (ORDER)..... 8

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS HealthCare, Inc.,
2002 WL 31767892 (Del.)..... 9

In re QVC, Inc. Shareholders Litigation,
1997 WL 67839 (Del. Ch.) 19

Robert M. Bass Group, Inc. v. Evans,
1989 WL 137936 (Del. Ch.) 16, 22

Seinfeld v. Coker,
2000 WL 1800214 (Del. Ch.) passim

Smith v. Van Gorkom,
1985 WL 22040 (Del. Ch.) 15, 18

United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,
727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998)..... 13, 22

In re USACafes L.P. Litigation,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 11146, Jacobs, C. (June 22, 1994) (ORDER) 20

Weigand v. Berry Petroleum Co.,
Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9316, Jacobs, V.C. (Nov. 25, 1991) (ORDER)..... 20

Other Authorities

Hon. Vice Chancellor Leo E. Strine, *Categorical Confusion: Deal
Protection Measures in Stock-for-Stock Merger Agreements*, 56 BUS.
LAW. 919 (2001)..... 2
